

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
3/6/2023 3:28 PM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

No. 101687-5

---

**SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,

*Petitioner,*

v.

STARKIST COMPANY, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

**ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

LATHAM & WATKINS LLP      SMITH GOODFRIEND, P.S.

By: Christopher S. Yates

*Pro Hac Vice*

Belinda S Lee

*Pro Hac Vice*

Ashley M. Bauer

*Pro Hac Vice*

Charles S. Dameron

*Pro Hac Vice*

By: Catherine W. Smith

WSBA No. 9542

Howard M. Goodfriend

WSBA No. 14355

1619 8th Avenue North

Seattle, WA 98109

(206) 624-0974

*Attorneys for Respondents*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	6
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
A. Statutory Background .....	6
B. Proceedings Below .....	13
C. The Court of Appeals' Decision.....	16
IV. ARGUMENT .....	18
A. The Petition Should Be Denied .....	18
1. The Petition Does Not Identify A Conflict Between This Court's Decisions And The Decision Below .....	18
2. The State's Arguments Distort The CPA .....	25
B. If Review Is Granted, This Court Should Limit The Scope Of The Restitution Remedy .....	28
1. The Decision Below Conflicts With This Court's Precedents Regarding The Scope Of Restitution Under RCW 19.86.080.....	28

2.	Equitable Restitution Here Is Limited To The Amount Of StarKist's Gains .....	32
V.	CONCLUSION.....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Beltz Travel Serv., Inc. v. Int’l Air Trans. Ass’n</i> , 620 F.2d 1360 (9th Cir. 1980).....	23
<i>Great-West Life &amp; Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204, 122 S. Ct. 708, 151 L. Ed. 2d 635 (2002).....	5, 31
<i>Matheny v. Unumprovident Corp.</i> , 594 F. Supp. 2d 1212 (E.D. Wash. 2009).....	26
<i>Paper Sys. Inc. v. Nippon Paper Indus. Co.</i> , 281 F.3d 629 (7th Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>State v. Am. Pipe &amp; Constr. Co.</i> , 280 F. Supp. 802 (W.D. Wash. 1968).....	23
<b>STATE CASES</b>	
<i>Kottler v. State</i> , 136 Wn.2d 437, 963 P.2d 834 (1998).....	21
<i>Lyle v. Haskins</i> , 24 Wn.2d 883, 168 P.2d 797 (1946).....	24
<i>Newton Ins. Agency &amp; Brokerage, Inc. v. Caledonian Ins. Grp., Inc.</i> , 114 Wn. App. 151, 52 P.3d 30 (2002).....	23
<i>Petrarca v. Halligan</i> , 83 Wn.2d 773, 522 P.2d 827 (1974).....	20
<i>Scannell v. City of Seattle</i> , 97 Wn.2d 701, 648 P.2d 435 (1982).....	19

<i>Seaboard Surety Co. v. Ralph Williams’ N.W. Chrysler Plymouth, Inc., 81 Wn.2d 740, 504 P.2d 1139 (1973)</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sears v. Int’l Brotherhood of Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Stablemen &amp; Helpers of Am., Loc. No. 524, 8 Wn.2d 447, 112 P.2d 850 (1941)</i> .....	23
<i>State ex rel. Woodworth &amp; Cornell v. Superior Court, 9 Wn.2d 37, 113 P.2d 527 (1941)</i> .....	23
<i>State v. LG Electronics, Inc., 186 Wn.2d 1, 375 P.3d 636 (2016)</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Ralph Williams’ N.W. Chrysler Plymouth, Inc., 82 Wn.2d 265, 510 P.2d 233 (1973)</i> ....	5, 11, 30, 32-33
<i>State v. Ralph Williams’ N.W. Chrysler Plymouth, Inc., 87 Wn.2d 298, 553 P.2d 423 (1976), dismissed by 430 U.S. 952 (1977)</i> .....	11
<i>Wilkinson v. Smith, 31 Wn. App. 1, 639 P.2d 768, rev. denied, 97 Wn.2d 1023 (1982)</i> .....	26

**STATUTES**

RCW 4.22.070.....	21
RCW 19.86.020 .....	7
RCW 19.86.030.....	<i>passim</i>
RCW 19.86.080.....	<i>passim</i>

RCW 19.86.090.....*passim*  
RCW 19.86.140.....8, 27  
RCW 19.86.920.....7

**RULES AND REGULATIONS**

RAP 13.4 .....5-6, 25

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Dan B. Dobbs et al., *The Law of Torts* § 487  
(2d ed. July 2022 update).....21
